

For immediate release 10-04-2021

Attn: Local news, weather, health and assignment editors

Media Contact:

Heather Heinks (559) 994-7591

Spanish Media Contact:

Maricela Velasquez (559) 230-5849

Update: The Air quality alert (detailed below) has been extended through Thursday, 10/07/21 at 11:00am

Air Quality Alert Due to Wildfire Smoke KNP Complex and Windy Fire Send Smoke into the Valley

Smoke infiltration from the Windy and KNP Complex fires in Tulare County combined with high pressure and poor dispersion have prompted air quality officials in the San Joaquin Valley to issue an Air Quality Alert. Smoke is expected to continue to impact the San Joaquin Valley through **Thursday, October 7**, when a low-pressure system moving over the Valley is forecast to improve dispersion. The District warns residents being impacted by smoke to remain indoors to reduce their exposure to particulate matter (PM) emissions.

Particulate matter can trigger asthma attacks, aggravate chronic bronchitis, and increase the risk of heart attack and stroke. Individuals with heart or lung disease should follow their doctors' advice for dealing with episodes of PM exposure. Those with existing respiratory conditions, including COVID-19, young children and the elderly, are especially susceptible to the health effects from this form of pollution. Residents experiencing poor air quality due to wildfire smoke should move to a filtered, air-conditioned environment with windows closed. Common cloth and paper masks being used as protection from COVID-19 may not be sufficient protection from wildfire smoke inhalation. For outdoor workers and other individuals that may not be able to remain indoors, state health authorities recommend the use of N95 facemasks as feasible.

The District strongly encourages Valley residents, school officials, and event planners to closely follow the current air quality conditions and recommendations when making decisions about outdoor activities to minimize smoke impacts to public health. For details on current and past wildfires affecting the Valley, as well as resources to protect yourself from exposure to wildfires smoke, visit the District's Wildfire Information page at www.valleyair.org/wildfires. In addition, you can access RAAN to check air quality at any Valley location at myRAAN.com, or the District's "ValleyAir" mobile application, and view the EPA AirNow Fire and Smoke map (<https://fire.airnow.gov/>) for information regarding current air quality and smoke impacts. For more information, visit www.valleyair.org or call a District office in Fresno (559-230-6000), Modesto (209-557-6400) or Bakersfield (661-392-5500).

Comunicado de Prensa

www.valleyair.org

Número de Comunicación 24hr (559) 309-3336

Para publicación inmediata 10-04-2021

Spanish Media Contact:

Maricela Velasquez (559) 230-5849

Attn: Noticieros locales, clima, salud y editor de asignación

Actualización: La alerta de la calidad del aire (detalles abajo) ha sido extendida hasta el jueves, 7 de octubre de 2021 a las 11:00am

Alerta de la Calidad del Aire Debido al Humo de los Incendios Forestales **El Incendio KNP Complex y Windy Envía Humo al Valle**

Infiltración de humo de los incendios Windy y KNP Complex en el Condado de Tulare combinado con presión alta y mala dispersión ha impulsado a funcionarios de la calidad del aire en el Valle de San Joaquín a emitir una Alerta de la Calidad del Aire. Se espera que el humo continúe a impactar el Valle de San Joaquín hasta el **jueves, 7 de octubre**, cuando un sistema de presión baja que se moverá por encima del Valle es pronosticado que mejore la dispersión. El Distrito advierte a los residentes afectados por el humo que permanezcan dentro casa para reducir su exposición a las emisiones de material particulado (PM).

El material particulado puede desencadenar ataques de asma, agravar bronquitis crónica, e incrementa el riesgo de ataques de corazón y derrame cerebral. Individuos con enfermedad de corazón y pulmones deberían seguir las recomendaciones de su doctor para lidiar con episodios de exposición de PM. Residentes con condiciones respiratorias existentes, incluyendo COVID-19, niños pequeños y personas de la tercera edad, son especialmente susceptibles a los efectos de salud de esta forma de contaminación. Cualquier persona experimentando mala calidad de aire debido a el humo de incendios forestales deberían moverse a espacios cerrados, a un ambiente con aire acondicionado y filtrado con las ventanas cerradas. Las mascarillas comunes de tela y papel que los individuos están usando debido a preocupaciones del COVID-19 puede que no los proteja del humo de incendios forestales. Para los trabajadores al aire libre y otras personas que no puedan permanecer en el interior, las autoridades de salud estatales recomiendan el uso de mascarillas N95 según sea posible.

El Distrito recomienda fuertemente a los residentes del Valle, los funcionarios escolares y los planificadores de eventos que sigan de cerca las condiciones y recomendaciones actuales de calidad del aire al tomar decisiones sobre actividades al aire libre para minimizar los impactos del humo en la salud pública. Para obtener detalles sobre los incendios forestales actuales y pasados que afectan al Valle, así como los recursos para protegerse de la exposición al humo de los incendios forestales, visite la página de información sobre incendios forestales del Distrito en www.valleyair.org/wildfires. Además, puede acceder a RAAN para verificar la calidad del aire en cualquier ubicación del Valle en myRAAN.com, o la aplicación móvil "ValleyAir" del Distrito, y ver el mapa *EPA AirNow Fire and Smoke* (<https://fire.airnow.gov/>) para obtener información sobre la calidad actual del aire y los impactos del humo. Para más información, visite www.valleyair.org o llame a la oficina del Distrito en Fresno (559-230-6000), Modesto (209-557-6400) o Bakersfield (661-392-5500).